Board of Adjustment September 12, 2016
[bookmark: _GoBack]A regular meeting of the Township of Roxbury Board of Adjustment was held on Monday, 
September 12, 2016 at 7:00p.m., in the Municipal Building at 1715 Route 46, Ledgewood NJ after a Salute to the flag Chairman, Brian Overman read the “Open Public Meetings Act.”

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mr. Fiore, Mr. Klein, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. D’Amato, Ms. Dargel, Mr. Furey, Mr. Overman.

Absent:  Ms. Robortaccio   

PROFESSIONAL STAFF:
Mr. John Hansen, Ferriero Engineering (excused)
Mr. Russell Stern, P.P.
Ms. Alyse Hubbard, Esq.

Minutes of June 13, 2016   
Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve the minutes of June 13, 2016, Mr. Fiore seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.

Minutes of July 11, 2016  
Mr. Schmidt made a motion to approve the minutes of July 11, 2016, Ms. Dargel seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes.

RESOLUTION:
ZBA-16-020 UTTER, Variance relief for property located at 44 Mapledale Avenue, Succasunna, 
Block 3709, Lot 3 in an R-3 zone.
In the matter of Brian Utter
Case No. ZBA-16-020
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
						Approved:   August 8, 2016
					        Memorialized:   September 12, 2016 

	WHEREAS, Brian Utter has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to place a prebuilt utility shed on the premises located at 44 Mapledale Avenue and known as Block 3709, Lot 3 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1301D8 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and

 	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The applicant is the owner and occupant of the single-family home on site.
2. The applicant is proposing to place a prebuilt 12’ x 8’ utility shed in the rear of the property.  The applicant stated that property maintenance equipment would be kept in the utility shed.
3. Applicant received a letter of denial dated June 14, 2016 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.  As noted by Ms. Fischer, the following relief is needed:
 
	Section
	Permitted
	Existing 
	Proposed 

	13-7.1301D8
Impervious and building coverage
	Impervious coverage  25% - 3,154 sf
Building coverage
15% - 1,892 sf
	Impervious coverage
33.91% - 4,278 sf
Building coverage
21.52% - 2,715 sf
	Impervious coverage
34.67% - 4,374 sf 
Building coverage
22.28% - 2,811 sf



4. The proposed shed would be located on the southwest corner of the subject property.  Same would add about 96 square feet of building coverage.  The rear of the property borders the campus of Roxbury High School.
5. A rendering of the proposed shed was depicted with the application.  The applicant also submitted a plot plan showing the exact location of the shed.  Same would be 8 feet off the westerly side yard and 8 feet off the rear yard.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1.  The Board finds the within application to be de minimis.  The minimal increase in coverage will have no adverse impact.  The shed, itself, will be a very useful amenity in assisting the applicant in maintaining property maintenance equipment out of sight.  The proposed shed building, itself, is modest in size and is aesthetically pleasing.  
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 8th day of August 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Shed to be sized and located as depicted on the drawings.
3. Shed shall be depicted as on the picture attached to the application (Traditional Cape Cod 
12’ x 8’).   Maximum building coverage shall be no greater than 22.28%, as requested.
Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve & memorialize this resolution, Mr. Schmidt seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; 
Mr. Overman, yes.

EXTENSION
ZBA-08-022 Woodmont Properties, One year Extension of Preliminary Site Plan Approval for property located at Route 46 West, Ledgewood, Block 9603 Lot 3 & 4 in a OB zone.
Mr. Martin Newmark, Esq., Porzio, Bromberg & Newman, 100 Southgate Parkway, Morristown, NJ 
Mr. Steven Varneckas, P.E., V.P., Woodmont Properties, were sworn in.
Mr. Varneckas, stated that the site is stabilized at this time and the area is clear there was extensive earthwork done there is no concrete on the site. We’re ready to build just awaiting a buyer and that is the reason for an extension. 
Mr. Schmidt questioned how the Administration feels about this extension. 
Mr. Stern has no objection as to extending this application, there was discussion on the location of this site and all permits for this tract are in order.
Mr. Newmark explained that Woodmont properties is not looking to change any previous approvals, they are looking for the best possible use for this area. 
Mr. D’Amato questioned if a tenant was to purchase the property how long would it take to build on this property. 
Mr. Varneckas, explained that a non-existing building gives Woodmont Properties flexibility as to the type of building to be built.
Mr. Overman questioned the legal aspect of granting an extension,
Mr. Newmark stated that the Board clearly has the authority, to exercise its sound discretion, to grant this requested further extension. New Jersey Zoning and Land Use Administration (Gann, 2015) Chapter 28-2.3 whereas the authors’ state: “Limitation by ordinance or extension. In municipalities having (Variance Lapse) ordinance provisions similar to that considered in Ramsey Associates v. Bernardsville Board of Adjustment, 19N.J. Super 131, discussed in section 28-2.1 above (which is similar to the Roxbury Land Use Variance Lapse Ordinance 13-2.512), boards of adjustment have exercised their power to extend the time within which the use must be commenced upon a showing of good cause after hearing”.
It is respectfully submitted that the substantial site work undertaken as set forth, involving the expenditure of substantial sums of money in reliance upon the 2008 approval as extended through September 15, 2013 and thereafter through September 10, 2016 all of which work was supervised by the Township inspectors, constitutes “good cause”. Under the circumstances and because the requested extension is not detrimental to the public good this Board should approve the requested extension. 

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve the one year extension, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; 
Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.


APPLICATIONS:
ZBA-15-027 LYNCH, Variance relief for property located at 505 Main Street, Landing, Block 10301,
 Lot 2.03 in an R-4 zone. This application is carried to October 13, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-16-018 SIMON, Variance relief for property located at 12 Singac Avenue, Landing, 
Block 12106, Lot 1 in an R-3 zone. 
Mr. Simon was previously sworn in and stated he is back before the Board to present exhibit A-2 information on permeable pavers; it is economically smart for the rapid removal of storm water on driveways by allowing for natural drainage and ground water recharge, water runoff is reduced. The pavers have a thirty year lifecycle and land planning allows for better drainage. Mr. Simone explained that his engineer will attend the next meeting if the Board feels this is a possibility.
Mr. Stern questioned if the impervious pavers had a recharge area under the pavers? 
Mr. Simone explained that the pavers have slightly elongated openings along the sides which work in harmony with the rectangular form. Minimal openings in the pavement surface make walking more comfortable while allowing for natural storm water drainage and groundwater re-charge. The permeable interlocking paving stone system is a filtered infiltration trench with pavement over it. The perviousness and amount of infiltration are strictly dependent on the infiltration rates of the joint filling material and base materials, not the percentage of the open area on and around each paver. Below the pavers typically sits a 12 inch to 24 inch sub-base of 2 ½ inch to 3 inch fractured rock a 4 inch deep base of ½ inch to 1 inch of clean gravel, and a bedding of ¼ inch  to 3/8 inch stone. This is shown on exhibit A-1, page three (Bio Aquifer storm system). The deteriorating old wood deck will be removed and replaced with the new pavers. 
Mr. Fiore asked if this system would elevate the water problem in Mr. Simone’s basement.
Mr. Simone stated that between the sub-pump in the basement and the pavers it will be much better that why; before I spend $4,000.00 on new plans and my engineer, I want to know the Board would consider this.  There was discussion on the impervious coverage permitted being 25% Mr. Simone’s existing is 34% and is requesting 39.9% as per the Township Zoning Official calculations.   
Mr. Stern stated that the Township Ordinance does not acknowledge impervious pavers.
Mr. D’Amato questioned how the pavers are laid and how the storm water drains; there was discussion as to the distance between the pavers and what is placed below them also what was discussed at the last meeting the Boards concern being any drainage pits being put into place and the effect on the neighboring properties.  Exhibit A-1 is a photo showing the back deck from the roadway (Cayuga Avenue). 
Exhibit A-3 copy of survey with imperious coverage numbers and building coverage numbers showing what is on the property now. Exhibit A-4 landscapers plan and how the system will work. Exhibit A-5 an updated building and lot coverage % Calculation Worksheet. Exhibit A-6 a multi-page packet explaining the permeable pavement system (eleven pages). Exhibit A-7 Cambridge Armor Tec pamphlet dated/issued January, 2016 and discussed pages 52 & 53 different types of pavers.   
Mr. Stern stated that with an Engineer testifying to this system it will be better for the Board to understand and to see how this is possible, there should be no drainage or runoff into the neighbor’s property Mr. Simone’s Engineer will have to explain to the Board how this can be granted without any substantial detriment to the public good or impairment of the intent & purpose of the Township zoning regulations. 

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

The applicant requested to carry this application to the November 14th meeting.

This application is carried to November 14th with an extension to December,2016 and no further notice.

ZBA-16-024 ASPRAS, Variance relief for property located at 103 Mt. Arlington Blvd., Landing, 
Block 11101, Lot 6 in an R-3 zone. 
Michael Aspras, 103 Mt. Arlington Blvd, Landing (applicant) 
Michael Gadaleta, R.A., AIA, MG New York Architects, 11 Broadway, NY, N.Y., was sworn in and qualified. Mr. Gadaleta explained to the Board that the existing one story dwelling is non-conforming and on an irregularly shaped lot. Mr. Aspras is requesting to be able to construct an addition that will not substantially change the building footprint and will be in context with other two story dwellings on the street. The garage will be in the rear yard and not visible from the street. The lot is just under 14,000sq. ft.
The current front yard setback is 27.94 sq. ft. and does not meet the requirement of 35 ft.; the existing driveway is currently on the property line and there is no way of changing that. The existing overall coverage is 32.6 % (as calculated by the Zoning Officer) and the proposed is 33.6%.
Ms. Dargel questioned that in viewing the property it seemed that there were two mail boxes (103 & 105) at this site is it a multi-family dwelling. Mr. Aspras stated no, the 105 mailbox belongs to his neighbor to the left of his house. Mr. Gadaleta reviewed the survey and stated that the existing shed is going to be removed and replaced with a one story two car garage. There was discussion as to the gravel driveway at the side of the house and the new garage which is a requirement by Township code along with the driveway leading to the garage being paved. The house is currently a second home for Mr. Aspras immediate family although his in-laws are retiring and moving into this house full time. There is very limited storage as shown on the site plan; in review of the existing first floor plan you can see the two bedrooms and kitchen are very small.  The applicant is proposing to add a full second floor to the home along with an attic and 12’ by 15’ rooftop terrace as shown on exhibit A-1 colorized rendering of the house. With the pitch roof this helps to avoid the bulkhead; there will be a spiral staircase that leads to the attic and the rooftop which will have a landing and be able to walk outside (almost like a widow’s peak). 
The first floor will remain the same but for a widening of the front entranceway. The second floor will contain two bedrooms a full bathroom and a master bedroom with an attached bathroom. There will be a family room with a loft area to the first floor. The spiral staircase will allow access to the third floor with sliding doors on the rooftop terrace. This project will have a total square footage of 2,656. 
Mr. Aspras stated the footprint of the structure will remain the same along with the existing driveway.
Mr. Fiore questioned if anyone would be living in the house while this work is being done?
Mr. Aspras stated no one will be living on the premises while the work is being completed.
Mr. Gadaleta stated the rooftop area will have a portion cut out to have a small sitting area with large bay windows to be able to enjoy the lake view. Maximum height is 26.33 (this is to be on the plans). 
Because of the odd lot size and formation of this property the applicant is not able to increase or decrease
the current width of the driveway. The front steps will be replaced and a slight overhang to the entrance will be added. The Zoning Officer and the Architect will need to verify all the numbers on the plans. 
Mr. Gadaleta stated that there are four variances that need to be granted this evening.

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve this application, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call: Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Fury, yes; 
Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes. 

ZBA-16-026 LGP REALTY HOLDING, Variance relief for property located at 11 Route 10 East, Succasunna, Block 1905, Lot 21 in a B-2 zone.
Mr. Ronald Heymann Esq., Heymann & Fletcher, Mt Freedom, NJ
Baris Alkoc, 1701 Perch Hole Road, Point Pleasant, NJ Applicant, was sworn in.
Mr. Heymann stated the applicant is before the Board for LED lighting, his business is next to Anthony and Son’s and located on the east bound side of route 10. The applicant is requesting retroactive minor site plan approval with variances for a modified sign and LED price illumination.  
Mr. Alkoc stated that LGP (Leigh High Gas Partners) have thirty stations in New Jersey with LED lighting. When LGP purchased the property two years ago Exxon installed the LED lighting through an IPM program, LGP is a dealer for Exxon. LGP had presumed that Exxon had completed all the needed permits. LED lighting is the lighting of this decade. LED lighting is safer, easier to see (more visible) for potential customers, and is more aesthetically pleasing. 
There was discussion as to the number of signs on the property and the size of the sign.
In review of Mr. Sterns report, dated: September 9, 2016
Mr. Heymann questioned Mr. Alkoc in reference to page two, 2.3 regarding automatic dimming;
Mr. Alkoc stated the sign does not automatically dim at night or on overcast days; we do not adjust the brightness. There was a discussion on automatic dimming and the other gas stations in the area that have this capability. This sign with LED pricing is already in place (has been for the past year) with no complaints. The pricing on the sign is controlled by a remote.  There was a discussion on how LED lighting is measured.
2.4 The sign location is not accurately depict on the Boundary and Topographic Survey of 08/06/2002. 
2.5 Sign height     -   8 feet
      Sign width      -   6 feet
      Height of LED numbers - 10 inches
2.6 Zoning Board has approved LED price signs for Spartan/Dunkin Donuts, Kingtown and QuickChek
2.7 D-3 variance is necessary as the Exxon sign is in noncompliance to the conditional use standards.
2.8 A variance is necessary as the manual price Shell sign was replaced in an altered location with LED illumination and nonconforming due to front yard setback and side yard setback requirements.
2.9 A variance is needed as the sign was altered with LED illumination.
2.10 Ordinance requires illumination of signs
2.11 Exxon sign was installed with approximately 10 ft setback, a variance was granted in 1994 for the Shell sign.
2.12 Ordinance requires 30 ft side yard setback, the Exxon sign was installed with approximate two ft set back (the sign was always nonconforming).
2.13 Board agrees LED illumination to have two stacked rows of price numbers with individual numbers at the height of 10 inches.
2.14 Mr. Alkoc will get information (a packet in reference to the LED illumination) from Exxon in reference to automatic dimming.
2.15 Agreed (10 inches / two rows)
2.16 Agreed
2.17 The applicant will obtain the required zoning & construction permits.
2.18 No temporary signs (to be removed) 
2.19 A modified plan for landscaping will be re-evaluated by Mr. Stern Township Planner.
 There was discussion on the landscaping on the property now.

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve the application with all the stipulations on record, Mr. D’Amato seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; 
Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.

ZBA-16-028 FARBER / BOERU, Variance relief for property located at 26 Joyce Drive, Succasunna, Block 401, Lot 20 in an R-3 zone. 
James Farber, 26 Joyce Drive, Succasunna & Monica Boeru, 26 Joyce Drive, Succasunna were sworn in and are before the Board requesting a 6ft white vinyl privacy fence in the back of their property facing Pleasant Hill Road along the sides of the property the 6ft fence will be Iron (as shown in the packet photos).  The back of the property drops down and a six foot fence would give us privacy.
Mr. Stern questioned if other homes in this area have six foot privacy fences? 
Mr. Farber stated not on his street but he has seen fences six feet in height in the township and again explained the six foot privacy fence along the back would keep people whom are walking, biking or driving by from looking into his yard, also it would allow for our two large dogs to be able to run safely in the back yard. Mr. Farber presented exhibit A-1 photos of homes in Roxbury with 6ft high fences 
There was discussion on the locations of the fences being front, side or back yard and the height. The fences in exhibit A-1 are covering the side yards of the houses. Each photo was discussed.
Mr. Farber is requesting a six foot vinyl fence in the backyard facing Pleasant Hill Road and along the sides of his property six foot Iron fence.
There was discussion as to why the Board prefers vegetation along the roadway, Mr. Stern explained the Township Ordinance which was approved when Poets Peek was developed, and the residents with property backing up to the roadway wanted their privacy, an issues creating a barrier wall, the ordinance was created setting the fence back twenty five feet from the property line with some form of landscaping to be provided between the road right-a-way and the fence. A four foot fence is allowed but Mr. Farber could set his fence further back and add landscaping.
Mr. Farber explained that the landscaping would be destroyed in the winter between the snow and salt. And his property has a dip in the back yard that’s the reason a six foot fence would better suit his property. There was discussion on the size of the dip in the back yard. Mr. Farber will check with his landscaper as to how far back before the slope in his back yard to be able to safely place his fence on the property. A hold harmless agreement may be needed if a fence is placed close to the roadway or on an easement. 
Mr. Schmidt questioned if Mr. Farber would consider a black chain link fence.
Mr. Furey explained that they had considered the chain link fence and aesthetically was not what they wanted. Again Mr. Furey explained that his dogs have scaled four foot walls and a six foot fence would help to safely keep them in the backyard.
 
Mr. Stern stated that he would go to the site due to the fact that the property is so unique and to see if there may be any other site issues.

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public. 

The Board requested to carry this application to Thursday, October 13, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-12-031 POLICASTRO, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at 36 Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 6802, Lot 9 in an OS zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Thursday, October 13, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-15-031 ROXBURY MORTGAGE, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at Dell Avenue & Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 7002, Lots 3, 4 & 5 in an R-2 zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Thursday, October 13, 2016 with no further notice.
 
ZBA-16-009 DOUGLAS FULLERTON, Variance relief for property located at 12 Chesler Terrace, Succasunna, Block 2108, Lot 7 in an R-4 zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Thursday, October 13, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-16-010 PIZZUTI, Variance relief for property located at 18 Valley Road, Succasunna, Block 4803 Lot 6 in an R-2 zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Thursday, October 13, 2016 with no further notice.

OLD BUSINESS:  
NEW BUSINESS:
Discussion on whether or not the Board would consider a Special Meeting on the 29th of September for a new development application (ServPro) 130 Main Street, Succasunna. ServPro would like to construct a large building in the back of the property and run their business out of this location. Mr. D’Amato and Ms. Robortaccio will be unable to attend. As long as the Board has six committed members the meeting will be held. Our Board will be short the rest of the year; we do not have a second alternate and Ms. Robortaccio will be out until the New Year (2017). Ms. Tardive will be in touch with all the Board Members as to scheduling a special meeting for ServPro on Thursday, September 29, 2016.

In reference to 2015 Annual Zoning Report:
Mr. Stern stated that pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law, the Board of Adjustment is required review the decisions on the applications that were reviewed approved and / or denied by the Board of Adjustment the prior year and to report to the Governing Body any recommendations in terms of Ordinance revisions (there was discussion on the last revision made by the Board).  

1. Over the years the Zoning Board expressed their concern over variance applications for home additions where an expansion occurred in line with a non-conforming side yard setback of less than one foot. The Governing Body ultimately adopted Ordinance Number 21-10 to address this issue:

“in the case of lots upon which an existing principal residential structure is located within a required side yard setback, the side yard setback may be reduced by ten (10%) percent of the requirement of the zone”.

In a similar manner the Zoning Board would like to see a provision for conforming and non-conforming single family homes that allows for limited improvements such as porches, porticos, entry foyers and dormers to extend within a slightly reduced front yard setback line.

2. Over the past two years the Zoning Board has heard three applications involving LED price signs for gas stations. With this information as a guide, the Board recommends the establishment of LED sign standards specifically applying to the numbers on gas station price signs.

Ms. Dargel made a motion to approve the 2015 Annual Zoning Report with Mr. Sterns comments included, Mr. Furey seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes;
Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.  

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
*No discussion of any pending application.

Motion to adjourn this meeting was made at 9:55pm

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
Dolores Tardive, Board Secretary
September 12, 2016
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